As Reported by the Senate Public Utilities Committee

130th General Assembly Regular Session 2013-2014

S. C. R. No. 7

Senator Hite

Cosponsors: Senators Balderson, Beagle, Gardner, Jones, LaRose, Lehner, Schaffer, Seitz, Patton

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

То	urge the United States Department of State to	1
	approve the presidential permit application	2
	allowing the construction and operation of the	3
	TransCanada Keystone XL Pipeline between the	4
	United States and Canada	5

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF OHIO (THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING):

WHEREAS, The United States accounts for 20% of world energy	6
consumption and is the world's largest petroleum consumer,	7
consuming 15 million barrels of oil each day, and these amounts	8
are not forecasted to change for decades; and	9
WHEREAS, Current oil imports amount to over 8 million barrels	10
each day, approximately 50% of the United States' requirements;	11
and	12
WHEREAS, The United States will remain dependent on imported	13
energy for decades regardless of new technology, oil discoveries,	14
alternative fuels, and conservation efforts; and	15
WHEREAS, A secure supply of crude oil is needed by Americans	16
for heating their homes, cooking their food, and fueling their	17
vehicles, and to allow the United States economy to thrive and be	18

WHEREAS, Crude oil imports from Mexico and Venezuela are

49

S. C. R. No. 7 As Reported by the Senate Public Utilities Committee	
the pipeline valued at approximately \$800 million have already	81
been sourced from manufacturers in the United States; now	
therefore be it	
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Ohio Senate of the	84
130th General Assembly, respectfully urge the United States	85
Department of State to approve the presidential permit application	86
allowing the construction and operation of the TransCanada	87
Keystone XL Pipeline between the United States and Canada in order	
to strengthen the United States' energy security, provide for	89
critical pipeline infrastructure to achieve North American energy	90
independence, and to stimulate the economy and create jobs; and be	91
it further	92
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit duly	93
authenticated copies of this resolution to the Secretary of State	94
of the United States, the President of the United States, the	95
Speaker and Clerk of the United States House of Representatives,	96
the President Pro Tempore and Secretary of the United States	97
Senate, the members of the Ohio Congressional delegation, and the	98
news media of Ohio.	99